Council Meeting Date:	May 16, 2016	Agenda Item:	7(b)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE:	Authorize the City Manager to Execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Washington State Department of Transportation for Pavement Testing Services		
DEPARTMENT:	Public Works		
PRESENTED BY:	Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer		
ACTION:	Ordinance Resolution _X_ Motion Discussion Public Hearing		

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

Staff is requesting approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) for testing of the pavement structure along NE 175th Street between Interstate 5 and 15th Avenue NE. The test results will be used to develop methods to manage and rehabilitate paving on NE 175th Street and, possibly, other roadways in Shoreline.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This contract will be funded from available Roads Capital Fund balance, not to exceed \$6,500.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with WSDOT for providing pavement testing services, not to exceed \$6,500.

Approved By: City Manager **DT** City Attorney **MK**

7b-1

DISCUSSION

Staff is requesting approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement (Attachment A) with the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) for testing of the pavement structure along NE 175th Street between Interstate 5 and 15th Avenue NE. The test results will be used to develop methods to manage and rehabilitate paving on NE 175th Street and, possibly, other roadways in Shoreline.

The segment of NE 175th Street that will be tested was resurfaced with Bituminous Surface Treatment (BST), which improves the surface of the roadway, but tends to interfere with an accurate pavement condition rating, which is primarily a visual process. The testing to be performed utilizes a non-destructive testing method that will provide additional data on the condition of the underlying pavement structure on NE 175th Street. A map showing the proposed testing locations is attached to this staff report (Attachment B).

Although the annual cost of the service provided by WSDOT is less than the threshold required for Council authorization, as this service is provided by another governmental entity and an Intergovernmental Agreement is required (as opposed to a standard service contract), the agreement must come to Council for authorization. The agreement will commence upon execution of the agreement by both parties, and will be in effect for 10 years, subject to renewal by both parties. Either the City or WSDOT may terminate the agreement with written notice to the other party.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT

The testing will be funded through the City's Roads Capital Fund, not to exceed \$6,500.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with WSDOT for providing pavement testing services, not to exceed \$6,500.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Intergovernmental Agreement with WSDOT for Pavement Testing

Services

Attachment B: Testing Locations Map

7b-2



Attachment A Reimbursable Agreement for State Materials Lab Engineering and/or Testing Services

	Entity Name		Agreement Number		
	City of Shoreline		JM1156		
Reimbursable	Entity Billing Address 17500 Midvale Avenue N, Shoreline, WA 98133				
Agreement for State					
Materials Lab	Contact Name		Contact Phone 206-801-2474		
	Eduardo Aban		Contact Email		
Engineering and/or	Eddardo Modif		eaban@shorelinewa.gov		
Testing Services	Federal Tax ID#	Agreement Title	1		
·		Fabrication and Testing Serv	rices		
Description of Work					
Provide Testing and Fabrication services upon request.					
·					
<u> </u>			•		

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the Washington State Department of Transportation, hereinafter "WSDOT," and the above named entity, hereinafter the "ENTITY."

Whereas, the WSDOT Materials Lab performs engineering and/or testing services related to proposals by other entities, either to ensure that materials proposed by those entities for use within WSDOT highway right of way comply with applicable WSDOT standards, or to determine whether existing state highway infrastructure can withstand impacts from proposed actions by other entities within WSDOT highway right of way, and

Whereas, WSDOT also provides engineering and/or testing services upon request by local governmental agencies related to local agency roadway infrastructure at the local agency's cost, and

Whereas, the ENTITY has requested WSDOT to perform certain materials engineering and/or testing services as described above in the Description of Work (hereinafter "Work"), and

Whereas, WSDOT has the necessary personnel and equipment available and is willing to perform the Work, subject to the terms and conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to RCW 47.01.260 and/or Chapter 39.34 RCW, the above recitals that are incorporated herein as if set forth below, and in consideration of the terms, conditions, provisions, and Exhibit A which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of this Agreement,

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. SCOPE OF WORK

1.1 The term "Work," as used herein, includes any and all work by WSDOT in its performance of the engineering and/or testing services specified in the "Description of Work," above. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, WSDOT agrees to perform the Work using WSDOT labor, equipment, and materials.

2. TERM

2.1	Check	one of the following as applicable to this Agreement:
		The term of this Agreement shall begin upon the date of execution by both Parties and shall remain in effect until WSDOT has completed the Work detailed in Exhibit A; OR should the ENTITY terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 5, this Agreement shall terminate when the ENTITY has made full payment for all WSDOT-incurred costs up to the date of termination.
		This selection may only be used if the ENTITY is a public agency The term of this Agreement shall begin upon the date of execution by both Parties and shall remain in effect for ten (10) years, subject to renewal by the Parties. This Agreement may be terminated pursuant to Section 5. In the event of termination, this Agreement shall terminate when the ENTITY has made full payment for all WSDOT-incurred costs up to the date of termination.
3. P	AYMEN	Τ
3.1	Check	one of the following as applicable to this Agreement:
		For Public Agency ENTITIES
		A cost estimate for the Work is detailed in Exhibit A. WSDOT will invoice the ENTITY monthly for the actual direct and related indirect costs incurred by WSDOT in the performance of the Work completed during the previous month. The cost estimates in Exhibit A are based on established WSDOT Materials Lab cost recovery rates. These rates are periodically recalculated and are subject to change without notice. Current rate schedules are published at: http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/business/materialslab/ .
		The Parties agree that any estimated costs for the Work may be exceeded by up to twenty five percent (25%) before an amendment to this Agreement is required. Once the costs reach the estimate in Exhibit A plus the 25% overrun allowance, WSDOT shall stop all Work until an amendment has been executed increasing the maximum dollar amount payable under this Agreement, or a decision is reached to terminate this Agreement.
		The Term of this Agreement is ten (10) years, during which time WSDOT agrees to perform Work on an as-needed basis when requested by the ENTITY. During the Term of this Agreement, WSDOT will invoice the public agency ENTITY for the actual direct and related indirect costs incurred by WSDOT in the performance of the Work according to the WSDOT Materials Lab cost recovery rates and WSDOT indirect cost recovery rate in effect when the Work is performed. The current WSDOT Materials Lab cost recovery rate schedule is detailed in Exhibit A; however, these rates are periodically recalculated and subject to change without notice. Current rate schedules are published at: http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/business/materialslab/ .
		For Private ENTITIES
		A cost estimate for the Work is detailed in Exhibit A. Upon execution of this Agreement by both Parties, the ENTITY shall provide advance payment to WSDOT for the full estimated amount in Exhibit A. WSDOT will not begin the Work until receipt of said payment from the ENTITY. The cost estimates in Exhibit A are based on established WSDOT Materials La cost recovery rates. These rates are periodically recalculated and are subject to change without notice. Current rate schedules are published at: http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/business/materialslab/ .
		WSDOT will monitor its expenditures for the Work and will provide an updated cost estimate to the ENTITY in the event that WSDOT believes that the cost of the Work will exceed the costs detailed in Exhibit A. In such an event, the ENTITY shall pay WSDOT additional costs for the Work as detailed in the updated cost estimate in order for the Work to proceed after WSDOT has expended the ENTITY's initial advance payment. The Parties acknowledge that WSDOT cannot perform any Work after it has expended the ENTITY's initial advance payment until such time that the ENTITY has provided additional payment as described in this section.

DOT Form 350-220 EF 03/2012

calendar days following completion of the Work.

In the event that the actual cost of the Work is less than the estimated amount in Exhibit A, WSDOT will refund the difference between the ENTITY's advance payment described above and the actual cost of the Work within thirty (30)

Attachment A

3.2 The ENTITY agrees to reimburse the WSDOT for the actual direct and related indirect costs for the Work within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of a WSDOT invoice. The ENTITY agrees further that if payment is not made to the WSDOT as herein agreed, WSDOT may charge late fees, interest or refer the debt to a collection agency, all in accordance with Washington State Law.

4. TERMINATION

4.1 Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the other Party. If this Agreement is terminated by either Party prior to completion of the Work specified herein, the ENTITY agrees to and shall reimburse WSDOT for all actual direct and related indirect expenses and costs incurred up to the date of termination associated with the Work.

5. MODIFICATIONS

5.1 This Agreement may be amended by the mutual agreement of the Parties. Such amendments or modification shall not be binding unless they are in writing and signed by persons authorized to bind each Party.

6. RECORDS

6.1 All records for performance of the Work, including labor, material and equipment records in support of all WSDOT costs shall be maintained by WSDOT for a period of six (6) years from the date of termination of this Agreement. The ENTITY shall have full access to and right to examine said records during normal business hours and as often as it deems necessary, and should the ENTITY require copies of any records, it agrees to pay the costs thereof. The Parties agree that the work performed herein is subject to audit by either or both Parties and/or their designated representatives and/or state and federal government.

7. DISPUTES AND VENUE

- 7.1 In the event that a dispute arises under this Agreement, it shall be resolved as follows: The WSDOT's appropriate administrator or designee and the ENTITY's head or designee shall review the applicable facts, contract terms, statutes and rules affecting the dispute to in good faith resolve the matter.
- 7.2 In the event that either Party deems it necessary to institute legal action or proceedings to enforce any right or obligation under this Agreement, the Parties hereto agree that any such action or proceedings shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction situated in Thurston County, Washington. Each Party further agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the payment of its attorney fees and costs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Party's date last signed below.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	ENTITY
Ву:	Ву:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:

